GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Panjthirthi, Jammu/Zamzam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar (www.jkssb.nic.in)

Secretary to the Government, Culture Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K.

No.JKSSB/23/2023-03 (E-7164134)

Dated: 09.06.2023

Subject: Final Selection List of the candidates for the posts of Junior Stenographer, Junior Scale Stenographer & Steno Typist for various Cadres - Forwarding of recommendations thereof.

Sir,

Consequent upon the receipt of indent/requisition from the Culture Department, vide No. Cul/Gen/38/2020 dated 29-09.2020 followed by Cul/ Gen/38/2020 dated 03.12.2020, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB), among other posts, advertised **02 posts** of Junior Stenographer, vide Notification No. 04 of 2020 dated 16.12.2020, under Item Nos. 051 & 052 belonging to the Culture Department, with the following breakup:

S No.	Item No.	Cadre	ОМ	SC	ST	OS C	ALC /IB	RBA	PSP	EWS	Total
1	051	Division Kashmir	01	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	01
2.	052	Division Jammu	01	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	01

The JKSSB conducted the Written/ Skill Test for the aforementioned posts and, accordingly, as per the notified criteria, the Provisional Selection was issued List calling for objection from the aspirants.

Consequently, after due deliberations, the Board, in its 227th meeting, approved the Final Selection List for these posts, which was notified vide No. JKSSB /23/2023-03 (E-7164134) dated 30.05.2023.

Accordingly, the undersigned is directed to forward herewith the Selection List of **02 posts of "Junior Stenographer**, Culture Department, advertised vide Notification No.04 of 2020 dated 16.12.2020, under Item Nos. 051 & 052 as per Annexure - A to this communication.

The above Selection List shall be subject to the outcome of writ petition(s)/OA(s), if any, pending disposal before any competent Court of jurisdiction. The

Selection List shall also be subject to the outcome of any *inquiry*, **involving candidate(s)** figuring in this Selection List.

The document verification/scrutiny conducted by the Board is limited to the extent of establishing physical possession of Category/Degree certificates and ascertaining genuineness/validity or otherwise of the same and recognition status of the Institution, shall be the responsibility of the Indenting Department/Appointing authority.

It is further requested that in case any certificate/document, during the course of verification, turns out to be fake/fictitious, the Board may kindly be intimated and appropriate criminal proceedings against such candidate/s may kindly be initiated.

Moreover, in terms of Government Order No.1003-JK(GAD) of 2021 dated 27.09.2021, the candidates, whose recommendations are released by the Selection Agency, shall submit their verification rolls in triplicate before the appointing authority within a period of **21 days** from its release, failing which the candidate(s) shall forego their right to appointment forthwith.

The Selection List is also available on the website of J&K Services Selection Board *(www.jkssb.nic.in)* and may be cross verified from it, if required.

Yours faithfully,

(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS, Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board.

Encls: As above.

Copy to:

1. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.

2/2

- 2. Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB.
- 3. Statistical Division, JKSSB, Jammu for compilation of record.
- 4. I/c Website, JKSSB.

in the	Sec. Sec.	the second second					ANNEXURE - A					
		Final Sele	ction List for the pos	t of Junior Stenographe	r, Division K	ashmir, CU	LTURE DEPARTMEN	IT, advertised	vide Notific	ation No. 04	of 2020 Dated 16.12.2020	TEM No. 051
ŝr. No.	Roll No.	Candidate Name	Father's Name	Permanent Address	DoB	Category	Total Score (out of 100 Marks)	Selection Category	Qualification Possessed	Year of Passing	Name of the Institute	REMARKS/DEFICIENCY
						Sel	ection List under Open	Merit				
1	8529215005	SHAYISTA MANZOOR	MANZOOR AHMAD BABA	H.No.5,Bonpora Astan Mohalla, Sheikhara, Rajpora, Pulwama	15-07-1993	ом	66.24407	ом	B.A	2013	University of Kashmir	
		Final Sele	ction List for the pos	st of Junior Stenographe	r, Division J	ammu, CU	LTURE DEPARTMEN	T, advertised	vide Notifica	tion No. 04 d	of 2020 Dated 16.12.2020 I	TEM No. 052
ir. No.	Roll No.	Candidate Name	Father's Name	Permanent Address	DoB	Category	Total Score (out of 100 Marks)	Selection Category	Qualification Possessed	Year of Passing	Name of the Institute	REMARKS/DEFICIENCY
	alles .	A STREET				Sele	ection List under Open	Merit				
	8129211187	Shivani	JOGESH GUPTA	H.No.348/3, Ward No.26, Upper Gumat, Jammu	26-01-1995	OM	67.3322	ом	B.Com	2015	University of Jammu	

Sd/-(Sachin Jamwal), JKAS Secretary,

J&K Services Selection Board

4